

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF CHESTER
COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-705 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED HEARING**

Plaintiffs, 101 Medicare certified long-term care hospitals (“LTCHs”) operated by LifeCare Health Partners (“LifeCare Hospitals”), Post Acute Medical, LLC (“Post Acute Medical”), Vibra Healthcare, LLC (“Vibra Healthcare”), and Kindred Healthcare, Inc. (“Kindred Healthcare”), hereby move the Court, under Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 65.1, for a preliminary injunction enjoining Defendant’s Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) from enforcing, applying, or implementing the duplicative 5.1% budget neutrality adjustment (“BNA”) to Medicare site neutral payments under the LTCH prospective payment system (“LTCH PPS”) in FY 2019 and subsequent years.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Site Neutral Payment	2
B. High Cost Outlier Payments	4
III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
A. FY 2016 Rulemaking	4
B. FY 2017 Rulemaking	8
C. FY 2018 Rulemaking	11
D. FY 2019 Rulemaking	12
E. Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Harm	15
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
VI. ARGUMENT	18
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims	18
1. The BNA Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because CMS Did Not Account For the Budget Neutrality Adjustments Already Included in the IPPS Comparable Amount	19
2. CMS’ Decision to Apply a Second Outlier Budget Neutrality Adjustment to the LTCH Site Neutral Payment Rate is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	29
3. CMS Did Not Provide a Sufficient Response to Comments Raising Major Issues Regarding the Duplicative BNA in the FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule	31
4. CMS’ Duplicative BNA Violates the Social Security Act and Other Federal Laws	32
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Imminent, Irreparable Harm if Defendant’s Improper BNA is Not Enjoined.....	36

C.	The Balance of Equities Tips in Favor of Plaintiffs	41
D.	An Injunction is in the Public Interest	43
VII.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abington Crest Nursing and Rehab. Ctr. v. Leavitt, 541 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008).....36

Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar, 318 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Almay, Inc. v. Califano, 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1977)28

Arc of Cal. v. Douglas, 757 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2014)41

Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18

Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC, 409 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1976).....37

Automotive Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd, 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)31, 32

Banner Health v. Sebelius, 715 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2010)30

Brady Campaign To Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar, 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)18, 45

Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius, 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)29

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20, 27, 30

ConverDyn v. Moniz, 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)42

Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)21

District Hosp. Partners v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20, 24, 26

Ethyl Corp. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)28

FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. F.C.C., 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015)21

Foothill Hosp.-Morris L. Johnston Mem’l v. Leavitt, 558 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....36

General Chem. Corp. v. United States, 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. F.C.C., 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)23, 24

Howard Univ. v. Bowen, No. 85-3342, 1988 WL 33508 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 1988).....36

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig., 309 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2004).....43, 44

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....27

Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012)21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..20, 23, 27

N. Mariana Islands v. United States, 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....43

Neurological Assocs.-H. Hooshmand, M.D., P.A. v. Bowen, 658 F. Supp. 468 (S.D. Fla. 1987).44

New Jersey v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)43

Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)32

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)22

Sierra Club v. E.P.A., 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)27

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler, 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 22, 31, 32

Summer Hill Nursing Home LLC v. Johnson, 603 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009).....20

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell, 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 41, 42, 43

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n, 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)20, 21

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC, 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)37

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v Heckler, 628 F. Supp. 1121 (D.D.C. 1985)22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) passim

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 37, 39, 40, 42

Wood v. Betlach, 922 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Ariz. 2013).....22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....30, 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 1, 19, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....30

21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(A)(ii) (SSA § 1886(d)(5)(A)(ii))4

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6) (SSA § 1886(m)(6))2

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(A)(ii) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(A)(ii))2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(A)(iii) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(A)(iii))3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(A)(iv) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(A)(iv))3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(i) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(i))15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(i)(I) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(i)(I))..... 4, 14, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(ii) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(ii))..... 3, 4, 15, 40
 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(ii)(I) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(ii)(I))4, 31
 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(d)(1)(B) (SSA § 1861(d)(1)(B))3
 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A) (SSA § 1861(v)(1)(A)).....35
 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)(i) (SSA § 1861(v)(1)(A)(i)).....36
 Balanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999).....33
 Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018).....3, 43
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....3
 Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000) 33, 34, 35
 Pathway for SGR Reform Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-67, Div. B, 127 Stat. 1165 (2013)....3, 35
 Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (2014).....3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 412.522.....3
 42 C.F.R. § 412.525(a)(1).....4

Rules

FY 2013 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 53258 (Aug. 31, 2012)33
 FY 2016 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 49326 (Aug. 17, 2015) 3, 5, 7, 8
 FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 56762 (Aug. 22, 2016)11, 35
 FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 24946 (Apr. 27, 2016)8
 FY 2018 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 37990 (Aug. 14, 2017)11, 12
 FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 41144 (Aug. 17, 2018) passim
 FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 20164 (May 7, 2018)12, 38

Other Authorities

CMS Transmittal 4046 (Change Request 10547) (May 10, 2018).....43
 Medicare Claims Processing Manual (CMS Pub. 100-04), Chapter 3, § 150.2342
 MedPAC, *March 2019 Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy* (2019),
http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar19_medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf?sfvrsn=044

MedPAC, *March 8, 2019 Public Meeting Transcript* (Mar. 8, 2019),
<http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/default-document-library/medpac-march-2019-meeting-transcript.pdf?sfvrsn=0> 16, 39

MedPAC, *November 1, 2018 Public Meeting Transcript* (Nov. 1, 2018),
<http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/default-document-library/november-2018-transcripts.pdf?sfvrsn=0> 39

MedPAC, Presentation Slides, *Mandated report: Changes in post-acute and hospice care following the implementation of the long-term care hospital dual payment-rate structure* (Mar. 8, 2019), <http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/default-document-library/ltch-mandated-report-march-final.pdf?sfvrsn=0> 16, 39

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

1. Affidavit of Michael Cronin, LifeCare Health Partners, dated April 4, 2019
2. Affidavit of Karick Stober, Post Acute Medical, LLC, dated March 29, 2019
3. Affidavit of Clint Fegan, Vibra Healthcare, LLC, dated April 4, 2019
4. Affidavit of Richard L. Algood, Kindred Healthcare, Inc., dated April 2, 2019
